
Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Dominic Christian (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
John Chapman
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Alison Gowman
Michael Hudson
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Edward Lord
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Joyce Nash
James de Sausmarez
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Enquiries: Chris Rumbles
chris.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio-visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 
OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25th September 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
Joint report of the Town Clerk and City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

6. GUILDHALL COMPLEX ACCESSIBILITY AUDIT
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 18)

7. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 24)

8. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES CYCLICAL WORKS 2020-21
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 25 - 26)

9. CORPORATE PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW 
UPDATE
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 28)



3

10. CORPORATE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 29 - 34)

11. 2019/20 QUARTER 2 ENERGY PERFORMANCE REPORT
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 35 - 38)

12. NATIONAL LOTTERY FUNDING - BID CO-ORDINATION PROPOSAL AND 
UPDATE
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 39 - 40)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

      For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 41 - 44)

17. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 48)

18. WEST HAM PARK NURSERY – GW4
Joint report of the Director of Open Spaces and City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 49 - 68)



4

19. BARBICAN TURRET JOHN WESLEY HIGH WALK GW3
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 69 - 72)

20. COMBINED HEAT AND POWER SYSTEM - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 73 - 78)

21. GUILDHALL COMPLEX BUDGET PERFORMANCE 2019/20 UPDATE REPORT
Report of the the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 79 - 82)

22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 83 - 84)

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



CORPORATE ASSET SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 25 September 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 25 September 

2019 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
John Chapman
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Alison Gowman
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Joyce Nash
James de Sausmarez

Officers:
Chris Bell - Chamberlain’s Department
Alison Bunn - City Surveyor’s Department
Simon Causer - City Surveyor’s Department
Jonathan Cooper - City Surveyor’s Department
Paul Friend - City Surveyor's Department
John Galvin - City Surveyor’s Department
Andrew Little - Chamberlain's Department
Mark Lowman - City Surveyor’s Department
Fiona McKeith - City Surveyor’s Department
Paul Monaghan - Department of the Built Environment
James Rook - City Surveyor’s Department
Chris Rumbles - Town Clerk’s Department
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Dominic Christian, Philip Woodhouse, Michael 
Hudson and Edward Lord.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

The Chairman declared an interest in item 20 St Lawrence Jewry as a Trustee 
and Church Warden of the church, albeit with no direct financial involvement.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members noted the advice of the Town Clerk that the Chairman could remain in 
the Chair for this item, given it was to discuss the project timeline, and 
Members confirmed this was acceptable to them.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 11th July 2019 be approved as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings.

Baby Changing Facilities - A Member questioned the number of baby 
changing facilities in place across the Guildhall Complex given the number of 
functions taking place and the City Surveyor agreed to review this and circulate 
this information to Committee.
National Lottery Funding - Members noted that Lottery Funding bids would be 
included as part of the Governance Review and it was agreed this could be 
removed as an action for this Committee.
Guildhall Audit on Accessible Environments - Further audits planned and 
an update to follow at the next meeting.
Water Leak at Parliament Hill Fields Lido – Pulse meters now installed to 
assist in identifying location of the leak.  An update would follow at the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee note the report.

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and City Surveyor 
providing information on the Work Programme for future meetings.

The Chairman clarified that security was not shown on this version of the Work 
Programme, but that it would be included on future versions and would be a 
standing agenda item going forward, given the Sub-committee’s role for 
oversight of security procedures.

RECEIVED.

6. ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICE BASED REVIEW - UPDATE REPORT 
Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and City Surveyor 
updating the Committee on progress with implementation of the Asset 
Management Serviced Based Review.

A Member referred to maintenance of the Bridges and questioned whether this 
Committee would see this information in future.  The City Surveyor clarified that 
the current arrangement of a Service Level Agreement with the responsible 
department would continue and that maintenance of the bridges would remain 
the responsibility of the Department of the Built Environment, with City 
Surveyors as asset owner managing the risk.  The Chairman stressed the 
importance of ensuring maintenance of the Bridges was in the right place, 
noting consideration of this was part of the Bridge House Estates Review.

Page 2



The City Surveyor clarified that discussions were continuing between himself 
and the Director of City Bridge Trust looking at the ambiguity around 
maintaining the bridges and achieving clarity going forward.   The Chairman 
stressed the need for the planned review of Bridge House Estates to identify 
the clear lines of responsibility going forward.  There was a nee
[...]
eceived a report of the City Surveyor presenting the 2019/20 energy 
performance and providing results and commentary for year-on-year and long- 
term performance for City Corporation operational sites.

The City Surveyor assured Members that work was taking place simultaneously 
working through quick wins whilst also progressing the second tranche of 
capital projects, with a third piece of work looking at being smarter through 
procurement processes; changing the way the City Corporation procures 
equipment so that it becomes part of business as usual.

The City Surveyor highlighted limitations with aging properties when 
considering what can be achieved; an upgraded asset would be able to achieve 
a much bigger leap in energy efficiency performance.

A Member asked that a revised 20-year energy reduction programme be 
produced showing how the City Corporation would look to achieve its aims in 
this area.  It would need to cover carbon reduction as well It was agreed this 
item would go on to the Work Programme for twelve months hence.

A Member stated the need to ensure the first priority being buildings were fit for 
purpose.  

Page 4



RECIEVED

9. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
Members received a report of the City Surveyor providing a quarterly update on 
the management of risks within the City Surveyor’s Department.

The City Surveyor clarified that a Service Level Agreement between City 
Surveyor’s Department and the Department Built Environment regarding 
management of the Bridges was very close to completion.  The City Surveyor 
would be able to confirm to the Sub-committee in November that the Service 
Level Agreement was in place.

The Chairman referred to this Sub-committee having taken on responsibility for 
security, with the risk for this not appearing to be articulated within the risk 
register.  The Chairman asked officers to consider mitigating factors to manage 
the risk around security and to report back to this Sub-committee.

RECEIVED
 

10. BUSINESS PLAN 2019-24:  QUARTER 1 2019/20 
Members received a report of the City Surveyor providing an end of year 
progress report 2018/19 along with details of progress in quarter 1 2019/20.

The City Surveyor highlighted an overspend within the department budget of 
£586k due to a need to recover last year’s net overspend.  A Member, also 
Chairman of Finance Committee, clarified where there were exceptional 
circumstances in certain areas e.g. security, this would need to be presented 
within year and not retrospectively.  It had already been made clear that other 
than the exception of security that there would be no increase in budget within 
year.  Chief Officers should be looking to manage resources within existing 
budgets.

The City Surveyor acknowledged that issues should have been flagged earlier 
and that lessons had been learned.  

RECEIVED

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

A Member referred to the exceptional rain seen recently and questioned 
whether future proofing was taking place to ensure buildings were fully resilient 
for the future.    

The City Surveyor clarified that a programme of planned preventative 
maintenance took place.  Properties likely to be impacted were identified and 
every effort was made to ensure all maintenance was up to date in these 
properties.  A plan was in place to ensure everything possible was being done 
to alleviate potential issues. 

Page 5



The Chairman asked for a report on how the summer weather had affected the 
operational estate and what lesson had been learned to prevent repetition in 
subsequent years.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman agreed to take an item circulated as a late paper.

West Smithfield and Charterhouse Street (Thameslink) Bridges Remedial 
Works.
Members considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment proposing 
additional works and budget to allow works to be undertaken to align with the 
programme of the museum project.

RESOLVED, That Members

a) Agree to proposals to include additional waterproofing and re-surfacing 
of Charterhouse Street Bridge over Railtrack Sidings (Structure No 
33/23.

b) Agree to a project budget increase of £160,000 for the increase in scope 
to a total of £84400.  The increase of £160,000 to be funded from the 
Additional Capital Funds for City Fund Properties Programme.

c) That a Cost Risk Provision of £70,000 is approved over and above the 
£160,000 (to be drawn down via delegation to Chief Officer).

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th July were 
approved as an accurate record.

15. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings.

16. SECURITY UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received a verbal update of the City Surveyor relating to 
security.

17. 65 BASINGHALL STREET & FORMER GUILDHALL STAFF CAR PARK: 
ALLOCATION FOR CITY OF LONDON POLICE USE (TO FOLLOW) 
The Sub-committee had before them a report of the City Surveyor relating to 
use of 65 Basinghall Street.

18. COMBINED HEAT AND POWER SYSTEM - FEES FOR COMMERCIAL 
NEGOTIATIONS 
The City Surveyor submitted a paper updating the Sub-committee on continued 
combined heat and power commercial negotiations.

Page 6



19. GUILDHALL WORKPLACE UTILISATION PROGRAMME - SMART 
WORKING UPDATE REPORT 
The Sub-committee had before them a paper updating on the Guildhall 
Workplace Utilisation Programme.

Accommodation and Ways of Working – Vacation of Walbrook Wharf.
At this point in the meeting, the Sub-committee considered a report of the City 
Surveyor updating on the status of the vacation of Walbrook Whart.

20. ST LAWRENCE JEWRY CHURCH UPDATE - ISSUE REPORT 
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor updating on the 
programme of refurbishment works.

21. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - ANNUAL REPORT 2019 
The City Surveyor presented a paper that provided Members with an oversight 
of the City Corporation’s operational property portfolio and highlighting key 
projects undertaken over the past 12 months.

22. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT 
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor providing an 
annual review of the Operational Property Review.

23. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Town Clerk updating on action 
taken between meetings.  

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no additional items of business.

The meeting ended at 3.33pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Corporate Asset Sub-Committee – Carry Forward Public Actions 

Date Item and Action Officer 
responsible

To be completed/

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress update

P04/2019 04.04.19 Inadequate Baby Changing Facilities at 
Guildhall

New baby changing facility installed 6 
June 2019. Located in West Wing 
lower ground floor Accessible Toilet

Dorian Price COMPLETE: Update given at CASC 25/9/29.

Agreed information would be circulated 
regarding number and location of facilities. 
Information circulated 26.9.19 

COMPLETE – Information circulated 26.9.19.

P05/2019 05.06.19 Sub Committee Terms of Reference Peter Young At time of AMSBR 
amendments to 

terms of reference

ONGOING: 
[...]
gy Performance 2019/20 
Q4 report

MONITORING AND ADVISING ON BIDS FOR HERITAGE LOTTERY FUNDING

New National Lottery Funding 
Approach report

Heritage Estate Review

Peter Young 
 October 2019

P
age 14



Committee:
Corporate Asset Sub Committee – For decision

Date:
07 November 2019

Subject:
Guildhall Complex Accessibility Report

Public

Report of:
City Surveyor
Report author:
Dorian Price

For Decision

Summary

In response to Members comments made in March 2019 regarding issues relating to 
the weight of door openings and provision of baby change facilities at Guildhall 
complex, the purpose of this report is to provide Corporate Asset Sub Committee 
with some background and update on progress made by the City Surveyor to 
improve the current levels of accessibility provision at Guildhall. 

Works to address the quick wins such as accessible toilets, baby changing facilities 
and power doors commenced in April 2019. An audit to assess the external 
approach to the Guildhall complex commenced in June 2019 to consider wider 
accessibility to the Guildhall Complex to ensure ease and independent use for all 
visitors, staff and Members.  

This report also provides Corporate Asset Sub Committee with a summary of the 
works and audits giving an overview of the opportunities and the estimated cost 
implications of undertaking any of the audit works together with a funding source and 
timetable if Members approve to progress matters.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:
 Note the report.
 Approve the recommendations from the review are either integrated into the 

Forward Maintenance Plans for the Guildhall and therefore included in the 
prioritised Cyclical Works Programme or form part of the Planned 
Preventative Maintenance programmes.

Main Report

Background

1. Whilst legislation exists for accessibility, the Equality Act is non-prescriptive in 
terms of adjustments to buildings and spaces and therefore standards are drawn 
from other sources, such as bu
[...]
 Facilities Management Team and the City’s corporate building, repairs 
and maintenance contractor, Skanska through a planned 
preventative maintenance (PPM) programme.

Financial Implications
7. Recommendations from the review will either be integrated into the Forward 

Maintenance Plans for the Guildhall and therefore, prioritised and included in the 
Cyclical Works Programme or form part of the Planned Preventative Maintenance 
programmes, to be met from existing Guildhall Administration Local Risk Budget.

Corporate & Strategic Implications
8. Undertaking the recommendations in this report will assist with meeting 

obligations under the Equality Act 2010 but does not guarantee this, as further 
adjustments may be needed as and when an individual’s particular disability 
requires. 

9. During the review of Guildhall, the CAE highlighted all the good practices being 
implemented and following the recommendations made in this review will provide 
further reasonable adjustments under the Act that will remove or minimise 
disadvantages experienced by disabled people.

10. In consultation with Corporation’s Disability, Ability & Wellbeing Network (DAWN), 
City Surveyor officers will review the provision of a Changing Places toilet. 
Changing Places toilets are larger accessible toilets for severely disabled people, 
with equipment such as hoists, curtains, adult-sized changing benches and 
enough space for carers.

11.The Corporation’s vision is to build and support strong, sustainable and cohesive 
communities by ensuring our policies, processes and employment are inclusive.

Conclusion
12.The City Surveyor has now completed a review of accessibility at Guildhall 

complex and identified those issues which require improvement in order to meet 
best practice standards. 

13.The ongoing works from the review will be integrated into the forward 
maintenance plans for the Complex and therefore included in the annual bid for 
the Cyclical Works Programme and Planned Pre
[...]
aph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions from previous meetings
	5 Work Programme for future meetings
	6 Guildhall Complex Accessibility Audit
	7 Cyclical Works Programme - Progress Report
	8 Bridge House Estates Cyclical Works 2020-21
	9 Corporate Property Asset Management Strategy - Review Update
	10 Corporate Facilities Management - Update Report
	11 2019/20 Quarter 2 Energy Performance
	12 National Lottery Funding - Bid co-ordination proposal and update
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Outstanding Actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	18 West Ham Park Nursery
	19 Barbican Turret John Wesley High Walk
	20 Combined Heat and Power System - Annual Report 2018/19
	21 Guildhall Complex budget performance 2019/20 update report
	22 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE ASSET SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 7 November 2019  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 7 November 2019 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
John Chapman 
Marianne Fredericks (arrived at 3.00pm) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
James de Sausmarez 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Causer - City Surveyor’s Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Alison Bunn - City Surveyor’s Department 

Peter Collinson - City Surveyor’s Department 

Andrew Crafter - City Surveyor's Department 

Michael Gwyther-Jones - Community and Children’s Services 
Department 

Chris Hartwell - City Surveyor’s Department 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Department 

Andrew Little - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Monaghan - Department of the Built Environment 

Jonathon Poyner - Barbican Centre 

Dorian Price - City Surveyor’s Department 

James Rooke - City Surveyor’s Department 

Tom Conniffee - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nick Bensted-Smith, Joyce Nash, Dominic 
Christian and Philip Woodhouse.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
No declarations of interest were made. 



 
3. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 25 September 2019 are approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and City 
Surveyor which provided information of the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 
 
The Chairman clarified that a report relating to Capital Cap at Barbican & 
GSMD would be coming to the next meeting to provide closure on this item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

6. GUILDHALL COMPLEX ACCESSIBILITY AUDIT 
The Sub-committee considered a report of the City Surveyor that provided a 
summary of works and offered an overview of the opportunities and estimated 
cost implications of undertaking these works together with a funding source and 
timetable. 
 
The City Surveyor stressed the City Corporation remained compliant with 
accessibility legislation.  It was clarified that the works identified through the 
audit were for improvements that would allow for the City Corporation to meet 
best practice standards. 
 
The City Surveyor responded to a question from the Chairman and clarified that 
the Cyclical Works Programme offered a ranking system of priority according to 
a set criterion and scoring mechanism and that works relating to accessibility 
with the aim of meeting best practice would be marked accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED - that Members 

• Note the report. 

• Approve the recommendations from the review are either integrated into 
the Forward Maintenance Plans for the Guildhall and therefore included 
in the prioritised Cyclical Works Programme or form part of the Planned 
Preventative Maintenance programmes. 

 
7. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT  

The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor providing an 
overview of progress and expenditure of the current Cyclical Works Programme 
(CWP 17/18, CWP 18/19 and CWP 19/20). 
 



A Member referred to the bow wave appearing to remain static whilst the City 
Corporation was spending millions on new projects.  The Member referred to 
comments they had received from the public suggesting the City Corporation 
was spending millions on new buildings whilst neglecting its existing assets.   It 
was suggested an effort needed to be made to reduce the bow wave.   
  
The Chairman referred to the Fundamental Review and an option considered at 
RA Sub Awayday that would look to shave £1m off the Cyclical Works 
Programme budget.   It was explained that a challenge had been provided to 
officers to prepare a five-year plan and to score works against different criteria 
e.g. wear and tear, health and safety and look to understand if saving £1m now 
would create additional works and costs down the line.  Once this work has 
been complete there would be a clearer idea of the impact on the bow wave. 
 
The City Surveyor acknowledged a figure of £70-80m for a works backlog 
appeared high but stressed that in the context of a rebuild cost of £5b that he 
considered this figure to be good.  The City Surveyor assured Members that all 
issues were being taken seriously and that the existing programme was 
keeping additional works at bay.   It was acknowledged that decorative work 
was good to do, but that it needed prioritising.  
 
A Member, also Chairman of Finance Committee, stressed there was a finite 
amount of resources available; choices needed making.  It was unclear to the 
Member whether the backlog was up to date and bad habits were beginning to 
creep in or whether there was still a backlog to catch up on. 
 
The Chairman proposed a paper be brought to the next meeting to allow 
Members to agree how to inform the Fundamental Review. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members note progress with the Cyclical Works 
Programme; that a report be presented at the next meeting to allow Members 
to agree how to inform the Fundamental Review. 
 

8. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES CYCLICAL WORKS 2020-21  
The Sub-committee received a report setting out the cyclical programme of 
work for 2020/21 for properties that this committee were responsible for and 
form part of the Bridge House Estates portfolio. 
 
A Member noted the report covered the two bridges under this Sub-committee’s 
corporate ownership and questioned whether a similar report would be going to 
Property Investment Board dealing with the remaining three bridges.   
 
The Chairman confirmed he was due to meet with the City Bridge Trust Director 
to discuss how to deal with the bridges.  It was suggested primacy would be 
needed over certain bridges. 
 
A Member referred to a recent voltage issue at Tower Bridge resulting in a 
bridge lift having to be cancelled and the potential reputational issues to the 
City Corporation.  It was stressed work on the bridges needed to continue.   



The City Surveyor assured Members that the voltage issue had been identified 
with measures put in place to prevent a repeat. 
 
The City Surveyor agreed to submit a report to Property Investment Board 
detailing the cyclical programme of work for the remaining three bridges and 
the Sub-committee and the Chairman endorsed this. 
 
A Member asked that future reports put an estimated figure for works rather 
than tbc to provide Members with an indicative figure and to allow an 
understanding of the cost.  The City Surveyor agreed to this. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received, and the contents noted; that a further 
report be submitted to Property Investment Board detailing the remaining three 
bridges. 
 

9. CORPORATE PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW 
UPDATE  
The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update 
on how the review would be progressed and when it would be available for 
Member approval. 
 
The City Surveyor proposed deferring the strategy until there was more 
certainty around the ongoing work on a number of reviews e.g. Sustainability 
Review, Fundamental Review and Maintenance Review.  The City Surveyor 
proposed deferring the strategy until April 2020 and Members supported this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on progress be noted; that it be agreed to defer 
commencement of the full review until April 2020. 
  

10. CORPORATE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update 
on two key workstreams being undertaken relating to Corporate Facilities 
Management and Corporate Security Overview. 
 
Part 1 Corporate Facilities Management 
The City Surveyor referred to the new contracts that had commenced within the 
last six months being a new Corporate Security contract and an extension of 
the Corporate Cleaning contract for a further three years.  Overall contract 
performance was good and was continuing to be managed. 
 
Members noted the corporate Amazon account that was being established for 
all deliveries to go to a consolidation centre for onward delivery to Guildhall.  
Members discussed stopping personal deliveries to staff at Guildhall and 
questioned whether these personal deliveries would be redirected to the 
consolidation centre. 
 
The City Surveyor clarified that a decision on stopping personal deliveries to 
staff was not their decision to make.  A Member, also Chairman of 
Establishment Committee, acknowledged a need to reduce the number of 
personal deliveries to Guildhall, but stressed a need balance this with 



complaints from the Trade Unions of making life more difficult for staff.  This at 
a time when there were more fundamental issues requiring discussion. 
 
Part 2 Corporate Security Overview 
The City Surveyor referred to the recent Joint Terrorism Analysis Centre 
announcement to downgrade the UK’s national terrorism level from severe to 
substantial with the definition of this being an attack was still likely.  It was 
confirmed the City Corporation’s security stance would not drop and it would 
remain heightened. 
 
Members noted a report would follow at the next meeting relating to the 
operational review of security which would include an option to outsource the 
service, where outsourcing was not already in place, adopting a standardised 
approach to security across all City Corporation sites and establishing a 
framework of agreed principles that would allow the audit process to remain 
consistent at all sites. 
 
Members noted the approach to fire evacuation would be moving from a 
system of assembly to dispersal during evacuation of the building.  There would 
be a recall process in place when the building was safe based on national 
security guidance.  
 
A Member questioned the process for ensuring all people had evacuated the 
building.  The City Surveyor clarified that there were Fire Marshalls on each 
floor, including on the fourth floor Members accommodation, with responsibility 
for ensuring each floor was clear. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and the contents noted. 
 

11. 2019/20 QUARTER 2 ENERGY PERFORMANCE  
The Sub-committee received a report of the City Surveyor presenting the 
2019/20 Quarter 2 Energy Performance results and commentary for year-on-
year and long-term performance for City Corporation sites. 
 
A Member referred to heating supply issues at GSMD that had impacted on the 
quarterly figure.  The City Surveyor referred to a successful control initiative at 
Smithfield Market, improvement to boilers at the Central Criminal Court and 
also an increase in energy consumption at the Barbican Centre owing to an 
increased number of events. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

12. NATIONAL LOTTERY FUNDING - BID CO-ORDINATION PROPOSAL AND 
UPDATE  
The Sub-committee received a report of the Town Clerk apprising Members of 
a proposal to co-ordinate the National Lottery Fund bidding process across the 
City Corporation. 
 
The Town Clerk explained the proposal to co-ordinate bidding and fund-raising 
across the City Corporation and taking this through Priorities Board at officer 



level before reporting to RA Sub-committee to provide Member oversight and 
approval.   
 
A Member, also Chairman of Finance Committee suggested there was an 
opportunity to enhance co-ordination through alignment of the capital bids 
process and to allow for prioritisation as appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 September 2019 
were approved as an accurate record. 
 

17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

18. WEST HAM PARK NURSERY  
The Sub-committee considered a report relating to the West Ham Park Nursery 
project. 
 

19. BARBICAN TURRET JOHN WESLEY HIGH WALK  
The Sub-committee considered a report relating to the Barbican Turret John 
Wesley High Walk project. 
 

20. COMBINED HEAT AND POWER SYSTEM - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
The Sub-committee received a combined heat and power system annual 
report. 
  

21. GUILDHALL COMPLEX BUDGET PERFORMANCE 2019/20 UPDATE 
REPORT  
The Sub-committee received a report comparing revenue performance with the 
annual budget. 
 

22. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  



The Sub-committee received a report of the Town Clerk updating on action 
taken between meetings. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
 
Barbican Exhibition Halls 
The Sub-committee considered a report relating to proposed works at the 
Barbican Exhibition Halls. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.43pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


